PUBLIC HEARING AND PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD CITY OF HATTIESBURG 2016, 2017, and 2018 ACTION PLAN AMENDMENTS

NOTICE is hereby given that the City of Hattiesburg Department of Urban Development has scheduled a public hearing for Monday, December 9, 2019 at 5:30 p.m. in the City Council Chambers of City Hall for the purpose of affording citizens of Hattiesburg an opportunity to present their views on the proposed amendments to the City of Hattiesburg's 2016, 2017, and 2018 Action Plans related to its CDBG and HOME programs.

Action Plan Amendments:

- Redirect any remaining HOME funds allocated in 2016 for Administration, and instead utilize funds toward Housing Programs. Estimated at \$4,110.
- Redirect any remaining HOME funds allocated in 2017 for Administration, and instead utilize funds toward Housing Programs. Estimated at \$12,374.
- Redirect any remaining HOME funds allocated in 2018 for Administration, and instead utilize funds toward Housing Programs. Estimated at \$15,704.
- Redirect any remaining CDBG funds allocated in 2016 for Administration, and instead utilize funds toward Housing Programs. Estimated at \$16,677.
- Redirect any remaining CDBG funds allocated in 2017 for Administration, and instead utilize funds toward Housing Programs. Estimated at \$35,329.
- Revise the 2018 Action Plan to add Public Facility Acquisition and/or Improvement as an allowable and planned CDBG activity; redirect remaining CDBG funds for 2018 Administration (Estimated \$47,002) and redirect a portion of CDBG Housing Program funding (Estimated \$177,998) to fund new project type. Estimated at \$225,000.

All interested citizens, particularly those of low, very low, and extremely low income, minorities, residents of public housing, and those with mobility, visual and hearing impediments, are urged to attend. If you should have any questions regarding the above hearing, please contact the Department of Urban Development at (601) 545-4675. To ensure compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), persons with disabilities that require aids or services to participate may contact the Department of Urban Development at (601) 545-4675; or e-mail shall@hattiesburgms.com in advance of the hearing to make arrangements.

Comments related to the Action Plan Amendments and/or the City of Hattiesburg's Housing and Community Development needs may be mailed to the City of Hattiesburg, Department of Urban Development, Community Development Division, P.O. Box 1898, Hattiesburg, MS 39403-1898, or delivered to City Hall, First Floor, Department of Urban Development, 200 Forrest Street, Hattiesburg, MS. Comments on the topic(s) outlined above will be considered through December 23, 2019.

PUBLISHED by Order of the Council on this, the 19th day of November, 2019.

	CITY OF HATTIESBURG, MISSISSIPPI
(SEAL)	BY:CITY CLERK
(SEAL)	
Toby Barker, Mayor	

PUBLISH Twice in the Non-Legal Section: Thursday, November 21, 2019; Thursday, November 28, 2019